

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

# 1957

#### 985 CHAP. 15

#### Chapter 12

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Middle Chain Lake and Upper Chain Lake, Hancock County.

Middle Chain lake, Upper Chain lake; regulating ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the following lakes to fishing under the general ice fishing regulations for Hancock county from ice in to March 31:

Middle Chain Lake, T4, Hancock county.

Upper Chain Lake, T4, Hancock county.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing on Lake Christopher, Oxford County.

Lake Christopher; regulating ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Lake Christopher, Oxford county, to ice fishing for all fish except bass during February and March.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 14

RESOLVE, to Study Advisability of State Office Building in Bangor.

State office building in Bangor; study advisability. Resolved: That the Bureau of Public Improvements of the Department of Finance and Administration be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a State office building in Bangor for the purpose of determining whether state governmental activities would be materially improved as a result of relocation and centralization of certain departmental functions personally conducted in that area; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Bureau shall report the result of its study to the next Legislature.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Authorizing State of Maine to Convey Certain Land in Fort Kent.

State of Maine to convey land; authorizing. Resolved: That the Governor, in the name of the State of Maine, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to

#### 986 STATE TAX ASSESSOR TO CONVEY BY SALE CERTAIN LANDS CHAP. 16 RESOLVES, 1957

execute and convey by quitclaim deed to the town of Fort Kent, the interest of the State in a certain piece or parcel of land situated in township eighteen (18), range seven (7), now a part of the town of Fort Kent, in the county of Aroostook and State of Maine, a strip or parcel of land out of original lot No. thirty (30), which is bounded as follows, to wit: On the westerly side of main highway, known as Pleasant street; on the northerly side by land of Mattie Pinette; on the easterly side by the Fish river, and on the southerly side by land of G. H. Page on which is situated his potato starch factory.

Being the same premises conveyed to State Military Defense Commission by inhabitants of Fort Kent by deed dated June 29, 1954 and recorded in Northern District, Aroostook county, book 256, page 24.

#### Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 16

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale the Interest of the State in Certain Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale the interest of the State in lands in unorganized territory as noted below, such sale except as otherwise directed herein to be made to the highest bidder, provided

1. that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie; except in those cases in which sale is to be made to a specific individual or individuals as recommended, in which case no notice shall be published;

2. that no parcel shall be sold for less than the amount as recommended below.

In the event bids in the minimum amount as recommended below are not received after the notice, the State Tax Assessor may thereafter sell for not less than the minimum amount, without again asking for bids; provided that such property is sold on or before November 1, 1958.

#### T. A, R. 2, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

E. 1/3 lot 35, W. side Military Road in N. part township except lots sold.

Sell to Lionel R. Clark for \$39.56, and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days from effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$40.

#### T. 17, R. 4, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

N. 1/2 lot 13. Reference, deed book 235, page 87, Aroostook Registry.

Sell to Julia Albert for \$147.70, and if she does not pay such amount within 60 days from effective date of this resolve, sell to highest bidder for not less than \$150.